

No. 04-

FILED  
041368 APR 11 2005

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DELAWARE TRIBE OF INDIANS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHEROKEE NATION OF OKLAHOMA,  
GALE NORTON, Secretary of the Interior, and  
JAMES E. CASON, acting as Assistant Secretary –  
Indian Affairs,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ERIC D. EBERHARD  
VERNLE C. DUROCHER, JR.  
MICHAEL J. WAHOSKE\*  
WILDA WAHPEPAH  
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
50 S. Sixth Street  
Suite 1500  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 340-2600

\* *Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

193799



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Questions Presented .....	i
List of Parties .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Cited Authorities .....	vi
Table of Appendices .....	xii
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Treaties, Statutes, and Regulations Involved .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
I. Factual Background. ....	4
A. Pre-1867 Period. ....	4
B. The 1867 Agreement. ....	6
C. 1867 to 1979 Period. ....	7
D. 1979 to 1996 Period. ....	9
II. Procedural Background. ....	10

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	13
I. The Tenth Circuit's Holding Concerning This Court's Prior Decisions Is Both Wrong And In Conflict With <i>Weeks</i> . .....	13
A. Neither <i>Journeycake</i> Nor <i>Delaware Indians</i> Held That The Delaware Tribe Had Abandoned Its Tribal Organization. ....	13
B. This Court Considered Both <i>Journeycake</i> And <i>Delaware Indians</i> In <i>Weeks</i> And Determined That The Delaware Tribe Preserved Its Tribal Identity And Is Federally Recognized. ....	18
II. The Tenth Circuit Should Have Deferred To The Departments' Delegated Authority And Expertise Regarding Federal/Tribal Relations. ....	21
III. The Tenth Circuit Wrongly Limited The Delegated Power To Establish Federal Relations With Tribes. ....	25
A. The Acknowledgment Regulations Do Not Apply To Tribes Already Recognized By The Federal Government, and Do Not Purport to Govern the Correction of Errors. ....	26

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Tenth Circuit's Pronouncement That The Department May Act Only Pursuant To Part 83 Casts Doubt On The Status Of Other Tribes. ....	28
Conclusion .....	30

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>C&amp;L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma,</i> 532 U.S. 411 (2001) .....	25
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians,</i> 480 U.S. 202 (1987) .....	29
<i>Cass County v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians,</i> 524 U.S. 103 (1998) .....	17
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Journeycake,</i> 155 U.S. 196 (1894) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron v. Nat'l Resources Def. Council,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	22, 24
<i>Delaware Tribe of Indians v. United States,</i> 2 Ind. Cl. Comm. 252 (1952) .....	7
<i>Delaware Indians v. Cherokee Nation,</i> 193 U.S. 127 (1904) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware Tribal Business Committee v. Weeks,</i> 430 U.S. 73 (1977) .....	3, 18, 19, 25, 26
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet Corp. Foundation v. U. S. Postal Service,</i> 946 F.2d 189 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	28

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gaming World Int'l Ltd. v. White Earth Band of Chippewa Indians,</i> 317 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon,</i> 366 U.S. 187 (1961) .....	22
<i>Lonewolf v. Hitchcock,</i> 187 U.S. 553 (1903) .....	26
<i>Miami Nation of Indians of Indiana, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,</i> 255 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	23, 26
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,</i> 526 U.S. 172 (1999) .....	18
<i>National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler,</i> 510 U.S. 249 (1996) .....	27
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.,</i> 498 U.S. 505 (1991) .....	25
<i>Rust v. Sullivan,</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	24
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,</i> 436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....	25
<i>Seminole Nation of Oklahoma v. Norton,</i> 223 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sumitomo Shoji America v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	22
<i>United States v. Clapox</i> , 35 F. 575 (D. Ore. 1888) .....	22
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976) .....	25
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	28
<i>United Gas Improvement Co.</i> <i>v. Callery Properties, Inc.</i> , 382 U.S. 223 (1965) .....	24
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. 407 (1865) .....	23
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....	29
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913) .....	23
<i>White Mountain Apache v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980) .....	29

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES AND TREATIES</b>	
7 Stat. 13 (1778) .....	4
7 Stat. 326 (1829) .....	4
14 Stat. 799 (1866) .....	1, 5
14 Stat. 793 (1866) .....	1, 5
27 Stat. 612 (1893) .....	8
28 Stat. 286 (1894) .....	8
31 Stat. 848 (1901) .....	8
33 Stat. 189 (1904) .....	8, 20
43 Stat. 812 (1925) .....	8, 21
44 Stat. 1358 (1927) .....	8, 21
49 Stat. 1459 (1936) .....	21
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 .....	10
25 U.S.C. § 2 .....	22, 26
25 U.S.C. § 9 .....	22, 26
25 U.S.C. § 450 (1975) .....	8
25 U.S.C. § 476(g) .....	27
25 U.S.C. §§ 479a-479a1 .....	1, 2, 27

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
25 U.S.C. § 503 .....	7
25 U.S.C. § 574a .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
25 U.S.C. § 1294(b) .....	8, 21
25 U.S.C. § 1903(5) .....	17
43 U.S.C. § 1457 .....	22
Pub. L. No. 92-456, 86 Stat. 762 (1972) .....	21
Pub. L. No. 96-318, 74 Stat. 968 (1980) .....	9, 21
Pub. L. No. 103-263, § 5(b), 108 Stat 7075 (1994) ...	27
Pub. L. No. 103-454, 108 Stat. 4791 (1994) .....	2, 27
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
25 C.F.R. Part 83 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 C.F.R. § 54.3(a) (1978) .....	26
25 C.F.R. § 83.10 .....	27
25 C.F.R. § 83.7 .....	27

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>OTHER FEDERAL MATERIALS</b>	
59 Fed. Reg. 9280 (Feb. 25, 1994) .....	27
43 Fed. Reg. 39,361 (Sept. 5, 1978) .....	26
67 Fed. Reg. 46,328 (July 12, 2002) .....	17, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 103-781, at 3, <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3768 .....	28
S. Rep. No. 96-628, at 5 (1980) .....	10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19 .....	10, 29
General Accounting Office Report No. 02-49 .....	28, 29
<b>TREATISES</b>	
Muriel H. Wright, <i>A Guide To The Indian Tribes of Oklahoma</i> (1968) .....	8
Veronica E. Tiller, <i>Tiller's Guide to Indian Country</i> (1996) .....	16, 17

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Tenth Circuit Filed November 16, 2004 .....	1a
Appendix B — Order Of The United States District Court For The Northern District Of Oklahoma Dated And Filed July 23, 2002 .....	31a
Appendix C — Order Of The United States District Court For The Northern District Of Oklahoma Dated And Filed December 20, 2002 .....	56a
Appendix D — Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Tenth Circuit Filed February 16, 2005 .....	67a
Appendix E — Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Tenth Circuit Denying Petition For Panel Rehearing Filed January 11, 2005 .....	69a
Appendix F — Final Decision To Retract 1979 Decision Of The Deputy Commissioner Of Indian Affairs Regarding The Delaware Tribe Of Indians Dated September 23, 1996 .....	71a
Appendix G — Pertinent Excerpts Of The Treaties With The Delawares And Cherokee, 1866 .....	77a
Appendix H — Public Law 103-454, Title I, November 2, 1994, 108 Stat. 4791 (1994) .....	81a
Appendix I — Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List Act Of 1994, As Codified In The U.S. Code, 25 U.S.C. §§ 479a & 479a-1 .....	84a

Appendices

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix J — Pertinent Excerpts Of 25 C.F.R. Part 83 (1996) .....	85a
